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• IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWA=HATI BENCH, , GUWAHATI 

202of2006 
O.A. 

24.08.2006 
DATE OF DECISION .........................* 

Sri P.rbdip Kurnar Ghosh 
........................................................ ...... - 	AppIicans 

Mr H. Das, Mr A. R. Sikdar, Mr.J.A. Azad and Mr. S.A.Massafit. 

........................................ ................... Advocate for the 
- 	 Applicant/s. 

- Versus- 

Union of India & Others 	. 	. 	 -•• 
.............................. ......................... ......... Respcndent/s 

Dr.J.L. Sarkar, Railway Standing Counsel 
............................... .................. ............................... Adyocate•for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 	. 	 • 	 .• 

HON'BLE SRI K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
IION'BLE 

1. 	Whethr reporters of local newspapers 
may be allowed to see the Judgment? 

2.. Whether to be referred to theReporter or not ? 

. Whether to be forwarded foi including in the Digest 
Being complied at Jodhpur Bench -? 

Whether their LOrdships wish to see the fair copy 
of thejudgrnent? 

LJ 
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an 
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IN THE CENTRAL lWMINISTIATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATIBENCH 	S  

Original Application No 202 of 2006 

Date of Order : This the 24th day of August 2006. 

S 	 . 

The Hon ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman. 5 

Sr1ProdipKurnardhoh . 
Sb - Late Mahésh Ch. Ghbsh 	. 	. 	. . 	. 
R/o Viii. -. New Bongaigaon B.C. Colony . 
Rly. Quarter No. 1.12/B 	. ., 	. 
P.O. - New Bongaigaon, P.S. - Dhaligaon 
Dist. -Bongaigaon,.Asarn. 	• . . 	. 

Applicant. 

By Advocates. Mr H. Das,Mr A.'R Sikdar, MrJ.A.Azad and Mr. 
SA:Massafir. 	 .. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 S.  

- Versus- 	 . ,
0 

L 	The Union of India, through the 	 . 
Secretary, Ministry of Railway, . 
Government of India,  
New Delhi .1 10 001.  

S . 	 . 

2. . The Divisional Railway Manager (Per 5sonal) 	.. 
N.E. Railway,  RangiaDivision; 	. 	. 	. . 	. 
P.O. - Rangia, 	 . 	 . 	. . 

• •• District - Kàmrup, Assam. 

3 	The Dwisional Personal Officer, 
N.F. Rai1wy, Rangia Division 	

.: 	 • 	 . 

P.O - Rangia, 	 .. 	. 	. 
District Karmup,.Assam. . . 

4 	TheArea ManAger 
• 	 .. 	. NY.Railway, New Bongaigaon,  

P.O. - New Bongaigaon, 
Thstrict - Bongaigaon, Assam 

Respondents. 

By Advocate Dr. 5 J.L. Sarkar, Railway Stading Counsel. 	S 
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ORDER (ORAL) 

ICV SACHIDANANDAN, (V.C.) 

The Applicant,, who is a Head Train Clerk, rendered 

• service about 18 years in the N.F. Railway, New Bongaigaon The 

Applicant claims that for his ailment, he needs medical leves' and 

therefdre, issUance of seek memo is necessary. He mad 

I representation to the. immediate superior, officer and followed by 

Lawyer notice to the concerned authorities. But they have' not 

considered the same. Aggrieved by, the said inaction of the 

Respondents, the Applicant has filed this Application seeking the 

following reliefs- . 

UI) 	That his Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be 
pleased to pass an order directing to the 
authority to issue sick Memo so as to 
grant Medical leave w.e.f. 10.03.06 till 
he recovered and attain, the fitness 
certificate. . 

ii) ,• To allow the applicant to get his current 
• 	 . 	 salary in full and arrear salary in full 

granting his leave w.e.f. 10.03.06. 

lii): To pass an order so that the applicant 
- ' can get all the benefit along with total 

payments' due' - as per norms and 
procedure of the Railway Authority? 

2 	. Heard 'Mr A.R. Sikd.ar, learned Counsel for the .Applicant 

and Dr.J.L Sarkar, learned Standing Counsel for the Railways. 

-3. 	Mr A.R. Sikdar, learned Counsel . for the. Applicant 

• 	submitted that he will be satisfied if a directiOn is given to the 

'Respondent No. 2 to consider the dispose'of the representation dated 

28fl4•2006 filed by the Applicant within a time frame. Dr. J.L. Sarkar, 

learned Standing Counsel for the Railways, submitted that he has no 

objection1 if such a course is adopted. 

H 



4 	Accordingly, in the interest of justice this Tribunal directs 

that the Respondent No 2 and/or any other Competent Authority shall 

consider and dpose of the representation dated 28 04 2006 withm a 

period of two months from the date of receipt of copy of this order and 

pass appropnace order and communicate the same to the Applicant 

thereaftei The Applicant is also directed to send a copy ofThe 0 A as 

we1l as copy :of th representation alongwith this order to the 

concerned aiithority forthwith to avoid any.  delay 

The 0 A.. is disposed of at the admission stage itself. No 

order as to costs 	

- 

(K.V:SACDANDAN).. 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

1mb! 

• 	 • 	 . 

7 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTATE 

	
HATI 

GUWHML 

(An appellation under Section- 19 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 	
lo 

Title of the case OA No....... /2006. 

Sri Prodip Kurnar Ghosh 	... Applicant. 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & ors. 	Respondents. 

SYNOPSIS: 

Applicant has been serving as a Head Train Clerk under the 

N.F.Raitway, New Bongaigaon. He has been rendering service in 

the said Department for a period about 16 years. Now for his 

ailment he needs Medical leaves in this connection issuance of 

sick Menia is necessary. He made representation for sick Memo 

to his immediate superior Officer and also served pleader Notice 

to the concerned authorities but they have not considered his 

claim. Hence the application. 

Prepared by 

Advocate. lo-- - 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI 

BENCH: GUWAHATL 

(An application under section-19 of the Central Mministrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 

Title of the Case OA No...QQ. ./2006. 

Sri Prodip Kumar Ghosh -Vs,- The Union of India & ors. 

LIST OF DATES WITH INDEX. 

SLNo. Date 	Particulars. 	Anriexure. 	Page 

Petition with verification 

26.01.1990 Date of appointment. 

O A fl 	 - -- - 	 - 

2.05.06 	Date of receipt of acknowled- - 	- 

ment of representation dated 

28.04.06 by Sri Tapan Chatteijee. 

11.03.06 & Dates of issuing prescriptionl Medical 	- 

10.04.06. 	Certificate. 

6, 	28.04.06. 	Date of ...............to the........ 

Divisional Railway Manager(P)N. F. Railway 

Rangia Divn. & Area Marta9er N.F. Railway, 

New Bonçjiqaon. 

7. 22.05.06. 	Date of Pleader Notice. 	 4 
Vakalatnama. 



1; 	I 

i ccuta ALL 	.t1\ 	I. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRI UNA1qG41 HATOT 4 
BENCH. GUWAHATL 

(An application under section-19 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985). 	 - 

Original Application.. 	2006. 

Prodip Kumar Ghosh. 	. Applicant. 

-Versus - 

The Union of India & ors. 	. Respondents. 

Details of the applicant. 

Name of the applicant 

& Address. 

Designation, 

Prodip Kurnar Ghosh 

5/0. Late Mahesh Ch.Ghosh 

R/O, ViIL -New Gongaiqaon 

B. G. Colony 

Rly. Qtr. No.1121B. 

P.O.- New Bonqaigaon 1  

P.S. - Dhaligaon, 

Dist.- Bonaigaon, Assam. 

Head Train Clerk. 

N.E Railway, New 

Bongaigaon, 

3. Particulars of the Respondents. : 1, The Union of India, 

Through the Secretary, 

Ministry of Railway, 

Govt. of India. 

New Delhi-110001. 
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fit 

2. The DivisionaiRaitway 

Manaqer (Persona!), 

N.F. Railway, Rania 

Division, P.O.. Ranqia, 

• Dist- Kamrup,Assam. 

3. The Divisional Personal Officer, 

N. F. RailwayRan9ia Division, 

P.O. Ranciia, 

Dist. - Karnrup, Assam. 

4. The Area Manager, 

N.F. Railway, New. Bonaigaon, 

P.O. - New .  Bongaigaon, 

Dist.- Bôngaigaon, Assam. 

• 	PARTICULARS OF ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS 

MAbE:- 

• 	1. 	In action and callous attitude of the respondent authority, in 

not disposinq of representation dated 28"  April, 2006 made 

by the applicant granting his sick Memo and curtailing his 

• 	 salary etc. 

2. 	JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: - 
• 	Theapp!icarit declaring that the cause of action has arisen 

within the jurisdiction of this Hontble Tribunal. 



5 

:3. 	LIMITATION: - the applicant declares that the application is 

• 	
filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal within the time limit 

prescribed u/s. - 21 of the Administrative Tribunal ACt, 1985 

4. 	FACTS IF THE CASE: 

41. 	That the applicant is a citizen of India being the permanent 

resident of New l3OflqaigaOfl 1  B.G. Colony, P.O. New 

Bongaiqaon, District- boñgaigaor, Assam and as such he is 

entitled to the rights, privileges available to a citizen of India 

guaranteed by the Constitutionand other sett!ed Laws of the 

land. 

42 	That the appkant begs to state that having eligibility and 

requisite qualification he was appointed on 26.OL 1990 under 

Railway Department and presently serving as a Head Train 

Clerk in the Office of the N.F. Railway 1  New Bongaigaon. 

4.3. 	That the applicant begs to sate that in the jeriod of last 16 

years of his service he is working sincerely, actively and up to 

the hiqhest satisfaction of the concern authority unfortunately 

the applicant has been suffering from Chronic Diabetic and it 

developed in severe form on 10th  March, 2006 and he is 

taking medical treatment from New. Bongaigaon Railway 

Hospital. Immediately after starting his treatment he 

/ 	informed the matter to his immediate superior authority 1  Mr. 
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Sq  

Thpan Chatteilee, ThC/BG/NBQ and he requested Mr. 

Cheter'jee to issue a sick Memo to the concerned Medical 

authority but the said Official neither issued any sick Memo 

nor, forwarded the same to the concerned Hospital. And as 

per advice of. the concerned physician of New Bongaigaon 

Railway Hospital the applicant had to attend the Hospital on, 

il.O3.O6, 13.03.06, 16.03.06, 18.03.06, 21.03.06, 24.03.06i 

30.03.06, 03:04.06, 10.04.06, 15.04.06, 16.04.06, 05.04.06 

and 13.0506 respectively and has been advised to cántinue 

medicines regularly taking rest for at least 1(one) month .of 

which he is doing the same at home. The applicantis still 

under Medical treatment. The applicant craves the leave of 

this. Hon'bie. Court in not annexing all the Medical 

prescriptions except dated 11.03.06 and 10.04.06 and the 

rest may be produced at the time of hearing ifso called for. 

PhotO copy of Med ica I presription/ certificate FIj 

dated 11.03.06 & 1004.06 are annexed as 

Annexure No.1 in series. 

4.4. 	That the, applicant begs to state that finding no other 

alternative on .28.04.06 the applicant has sent a letter 

addressing ' Divisional Railway Manager (Personal), N.F. 

Railway, Rangia Division and Area Manaqer N.F. Railway, New 

Bongaigaon through proper, channel fr intervention and 

justice which has been duly acknowledged but neither any 

- ..- 

4. 
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H 
action has been taken, yet nor any fevourable direction was 

passed in favour of the applicant 

A copy of the representation dated 28.4.2006 

• 	 is annexed as AnnexUreNO.2. 

Photo copy of acknowledge receipt of the 

representation are annexed as Annex ure. 

No3. 

	

4.5. 	That the applicant begs to state that it is very regretful that 

inspite of communication by representation dated 28.04.06 to 

his immediate Superior Officer no fruitful result has come out 

and the said Officer refused to issue sick Memo to the 

concerned Medical Authority in that reQard up tiU now and the 

reasons of not issuing the sick memo is best known to the 

said authority. As a result the applicant has been deprived of 

availing himself of Medical leave And due to non approval of 

the sick.Memo by the said Mr. Tapan Chatterjee the gross pay ,  

of applicant has been diminished to Rs.8,346/- from the 

actual gross pay of Rs.15,052/- for the month of Februaiy, 

2006 and Rs.3,7231- from its actual gross pay of Rs.10,I94/ 

for the month of March, 2006 and finally for the month of 

April, 2006.. • 

	

4.6. 	The applicant begs to state that there is a provision of 

V 

	

	 Medical leave which the applicant is seeking but the authority 

is denying it. For. the fault of the concerned authority the 

applicant is receiving small amount ainst his fotal salary at 
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this staie when he is unable to move freely became of_ 

serious ailment and is to incur a hue financial expenditure 

though the provision of the said facility is readily available in 

• the Railway Department to any employee who suffers such 

• 	trouble. As a result the applicant and his family have been 

• facing extreme hardship and difficulty to avail their livelihood. 

4.7. 	That the applicant begs to state that a pleader Notice dated 

22.05.06 have been served to the concerned authority for 

redressal of his grievances but neither any action has been 

taken nor any favourble diection has been passed in favour 

of the applicant. 

A photo copy of the pleader Notice 

dated 22.05.06 is annexed as Annexure 

No.4. 

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: 

I. 	For hat the learned authority have not paid any consideration 

upon the prayer of the applicant and their such callous and in 

different att:itude has amounted violation of principles of 
/ 

Natural Justice, Rules, or Provisions of Law, legal and 

constitutional rights of the applicant. 

IL 	For that the applicant has been rendering .seryices since 16 

years with utmost sincerely and dedication and acts this 
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stage he is seekini Medical leave but the authority is not 

considering which is not only illegal, arbitrary but aio 

discriminatory action, 

fill 	For that his ailment is service chronic diabetic and there is 

not scope to attend Office and he is under Medical treatment 

and at sick bed conditions Under this position of fact the 

respondent authority ought to have sick Memo enablinQ him 

to be granted Medical leave so as to receive salary without 

any deduction. This facihty is being provided to the employee 

under.the respondent authority and same being not extended 

to the applicant has arnougnted not only violation of.riqht to 

survival guaranteed under Article 21 of the Constitution. and 

also viol al.:ed Article 14 of the Constitution 

IV) 	That under the AU India Services (Special disability leave) 

Regulations 1957 it is provided under Rule-3 that SpeciaF 

disability leave may be granted to a member of service who 

suffers a disability. Denial of. this facility to the applicant in 

gross illegality, discriminatory action on the part of the 

respondents authority. 

6. 	DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

The humble applicant submitted representation 

vides Annexure No,2 but the same is not considered 
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.7. 	MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER COURT/ TRIBUNAL: 

The appUcant dedares that he has not filed any 

• apphcation, Writ Petition or Suit reQardinQ the Present matter. 

• in any court of, law or Tribunal and no case is pending before 

any Court, 

8. 	RELIEF PRAYED FOR: 

Li 

Under the above circumstances Of the case stated above 1  

the humble applicant most respectfully prays for followinQ 

reliefs: - 

1) 	That this Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to pass an 

order dire.ctinc to the authority to issue sick Memo so as. to 

irant Medical leave .we.f. .10:03.06 till he recovered and 

attain the fitness certificate. • 

TO allow the applicant to get his current salary in full and 

arrear salary in full ganting his leave w,e.f. 10.03.06. 

To pass an prder so that the applicant can get all the benefit 

afonq with total payments due as per norms and procedure of 

the Railway Authority. • • 

iv). 	To pass any other order or orders as deem fit and propr by 

the Hon'ble Trthurtal in the interest of justice. • 
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INTERIM: 

In the interim the applicant prays for a direction for 

issue a sick Memo for Medical leave and full current 

salary. 	 - 

- DETAILS OF POSTAL ORDER- 

postal order No: 

DateofIssue : 

Issued from 	: 

Payabieat 	: 	Guwahati. 

LIST OF PARTICUALRS: 

As per Index. 

VERIFICATION: 

I, Sri Praclip Kurnar Ghosh, 5/0. Late Mahesh Chandra Ghosh 

resident of New Bonqaigaon B.G. Colony, P.O.Nw Boniaon, P.S. 

Dhaliaon District- Bonqaiqaon, Assm do hereby verify that the 

contents in paragraphs ...... ..... and 4L 	are 

true to best of my knowledqe and para... 	 a n d 

4 --...are. believed to be true as legal advice and I have not 

suppress any mat.erial fact. 

And I sign this verification on this....PtI .day of Auaust, 

2006 at GuWahatL 

Date: k4' 	 SIGNATURE OF THE APPICANT 

Place - Guwahati. 	 '&v- 
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I. HofllJle IjiVi i ) i .t 	a i Wdy 	nacjer(PerS0flel) 

iiy 

	

V 	•2. 	Han' ble area 	 V 	 .. - '- •- 
	 . 

	

wew :.!ontiaO. 	V 	 - 

(ThrQU;Jh p1:opc 	Chat 	1- ) 	 V  

jqon the 	April,2006. 

- Sub:- Prayer QL ititELVflti0fl. 

petitioner  
Sri Pradip 1uI111r :IVi()O hi. 	 V  

HD/TNC 	 V  
N,F. 1 1y, New k3onJaiçJiOi1.  

sir, 	 V 	 V 	 V  

With due 	 have thehonoUr to submit te 	. 

1 	trig 	ew 1 in 	IV iV') 	 j' iii V 	 hthd 	.iih 	15 	t() tike 

1nedtate neceSSaY 

That iL, I iiti evtncj under y , ou or 

V 
as a uptc 	highest sat sfactiOfl Of yOU0 

y period OJ srv.Lcd, iO i: 	boiiflti0fl oi: dc fi  cenCy txl  

V 	service is found by anybOdyQ  

That Sir, unfo!tüflately while VI 
have been suffering 

from severe chrbnic jabetiC fo ,10th4arch' 06 last i have. 

	

V 	 V 
to take medical treatrunt and care from the cencerned doctors 

of iew BongaicJaOnlY. hospital nsantly and immdia .tei,y after 

	

that ± roltec1 t1C: zw1:V'r 	Tapan Chattcrjee TNC/BG/NBQ 

the inuned iate aUL110 1  i.ty )i. mc in back atid w i ItO rOjt LU  

him tO issue e sick (CiuO tO thconcetnd medic ,al aULhiui.Jty.. 

• 	V 	Tat,trD 	; pc?L .adVjCGofthe.cOncernbd physci.aflS 

V  o NcW 	igaoii Idy V  lospital, i hd VØ VattLflC1 tliC 1103 pIta]- 

Ofl 11.03 O0V 	13.03.06,16.03.06, 18.03.06, 	 24.03 •9' V 

30.03.06, 1  03.0406, 10 ,4.06, 1504.06 & .
l B .Vo4 . o6 respectively 

and has been advisod VLO cuntlie. medicines ejuiarly takLncj 

V 	rest.for at 1east 2(two)pts of 	I am. taking the same 

at home. 

 

	

V 	V 	
V 

N S., 



That $ ir 	it t I1U .:r of cj.re. 	d iSIu3Ty 	 of Lh:it: jsp  

coiunicatiflQ the mattir.of my suffering to my said jmdiatc 

authority, he refsed o issue sick emo to the .cOflCerfl(d 

MdiCa1 authority ii that rard uptil now the reasOnS best 
knoWn to him.;'E; a re.uit i have been deprived of official sick 

lva from th L Lnt1ni physican of the I-opital 

LO3tclU L1Q i ty :••. flOw hat mnor 	worsa to say 	duo 

tpprval of sick 
uiUC L)y said 1s 	ChattrJeG, my çjro5 

pay has bn dmin-h- I to 	,346,- (RpceS 1ihtThouafld 

ThrGo Hunctrccl IOItY 	i) 4y ro1fl 	aCt l clrQSS p1y Of 

,4 ... • . 
C. 	i 	15O2/ ..(}Uo: t.'itcfl ThouSand.l'itY two )orly 1  for the 

fri 1mnoti 1eL;ruay , 200 1 i 3 ;723/- (1upee5 Thre rhouu41 

seven1HunW.IC rwc' T e)otily rrom its acLUalgrOSS a? 

of Rs.1O,194/-j (kup4.L 1. i ihousanci one Hund.eL1 Ninety our) 4only 

respectively ior no fault of me. • A11 this act it is cryt4 .........  

ir that though I 	no 	with anybody but 	rights 

have boon :curtailed. 

That 	j t:j.:. 	t as ibovo I11tvC hecome of victim 

of circpmstarlCes witbuut ccttir1g any 	nIO1y frOm my iMnodiate 

iuLhority0 1nd I 	..! Lu very much shock a well a 

• .irreparal4e merlta.L 	. pccuuiarY loss 

ii V iL 	Lho abov(3 , I 	i.LZ 	11 

SyIfl)athctic intervention to the matter 

r be pleased toiSSU0flece51j rec 

tion to ttto.said TNC SC) that i can get full 

€ervie benefit from the Authority after 

uCO of zj 'jck tiemo from IlLS end an 

()bi i(JU thereby. 	. 

Thanking YOU sir, 

yours faithfullY, 

• 	 . 	. 	P t, 1L.• 

(PR 1) I P 

• 	 NOW iiongaigzioll.  
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Pbone: 03664-230679 (R) 
Hareswar Das 	 94352-14089 (N) 

Advocate 	 ROA) (LIçHUTOLA). 
Ward No • 1, Bongaigaon 

P.O.& Dist.-Bonaigaón 
Assam783380 ,.. 

Regd..with A/D 	. 	. . 	.' . 

Dated-Bongaigaon the 22nd May,2006 

To, 	. 	... 
The Union of India, 	. 
Represented, by General Manager 	. 
'N.F.Railway, 	. . 	. 	. 	. 
Maligaon, Guwahati-li. 	, 
The Divisional Railway Manager ('persona].) 
N..F..Railway, Rangiya ,]vision ' 	.. 	. 
P0.Rangiya, 	: 
Di at • KaxnZ'up, Assain. 	.. . 

, 3• The. Divisiónal Personnel Officer 	'. 
'N.F.Railway, Rangiya Division.,  
P.O. Rangiya, .. 	. 	. 
Di st. Kamrup, As Sam.. 	. 

4. The Area Managr,  
NJ.Railway, Bongaigaon ' : 
P.O. New Bongaigaon, 
Dist.. Bongaigaon, Assain. 	., ' • 

ib:- Notice under Section 80. of Civil 

.procedure:Code, .1908.' : 
(All the above will be .. made as the 

	

'Defendants) 	. 

Dear Sir(s)  
Please take notice that my client viz. &'i Prad.ip 

Kumax Ghosh, -S/o late Mahesh Chandra Ghosh, Head Train 
Clerk, N.F.Rly, New' Bongaigaon, a resident of New Bongaigaon 
B.G.Colony, R3.y.Qtr.No..112/B, under P.o. New Bongaigaon,p.S. 
Dhaligaon, Diatrict- Bongaigaon, Assam will institute a 
suit. age.inst the Union of India 'ovning and administering 
the aforesaid Railway Department in a Court of competent 
Jurisdiction after expiry of 2(two) months of this notice 
under 'relief claims herein below sthich are granted to' my 
cliejit within the said period of 2(two) months. The relevant 
facts constituting the cause of action and reliefs claimed 
are as follows:  

' S 

Contd....., 



2. 

1. Name & Address of the Plaintiff  : 

Sri Pradip Kuinar Ghosh 
S/c Late Mahesh Cljandra Ghosh 
R/o New Bongaigaon, B.G.colony, 
P.O. New Bongaigaon, 
P.S.- Dhaligaon, 
Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam. 

1. Cause of Action 

(i) That, you are well awareof the fact that my client 
viz.Sri Pradip Kr.Ghosh an employee under you has 

• 

	

	been working in the capacity of Head Train Clerk 
under CYM/B.G./Yerd/NBQ. 

• (ii) That, you will certainly do not deny the fact that 
my said client in the capacity of Head Train Clerk 
has been working under you for last 16 years upto the 
highest satisfaction of you (l.e • the Defendant No.4). 
And duing the period of his service no insubordina-
tion or deficiency in service is found by anybody. 

(iii) That, you will also do not deny the fact that my 
client while suffered from Diabetic severaly has been 
conveying his immediate sierior authority under you 
after his illnes. 

• 	(iv) That, unfortunately from the last 10.03.2006 my client 
has been continuously suffering from severe chronic 
Diabetic for which he had to take medical treatnnt 
and care from the concerned Doctors of New Bongaigaon 
Rly. Hospital and immediately thereafter my client 
has informed the matter to Sri Tapan Chatterjee 
(the then officer-in-Charge) in black and white and 
requested him to issue a Sick Memo but the said Tapan 
Chatterjee neither issued any sick Memo nor forwarded 
the same to the concerned Hospital. And as per advice 
of the concerned physicians of New Bongaigaon Railway 
Hoital my client had to attend the Hospital on 

Contd..... 



11.03.06 9  13.03.06 9  16.03.06, 18.03.06, 21.3.06, 
24.03.06, 30.03.06, 03.04.06, 10.04.06, 15.04.06, 18.04.06, 
05.05.06 and 13.05.06 respectively and has been adviBed to 
continue ad medicines regularly taking rest for atleatt I 
(one) month of which my client is doing the same at home. 

That, it is the matter of great dismay that inspite 
of communicating the matter by my client tto his immediate 
authority under you about his sufferings, he refused to issue 
sick Memo to the concerned Medical Authority in that 
regard uptil now the reason best known to him. As a result, 
my client has been deprived of availing himself of official 
sick leave i.e. medical leave. And due to non-approval of Sick 
Memo by said Mr.Tapan Chatterjee, the gross pay of my client 
has been diminished to .8 1,346/. (Rupees Eight thousand 
Three hundred Forty Six) only from its actual gross pay of 
L15 1,e52/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Fifty Two ) only for the 
month of February, 2006 and fts.3,723/- (Rupees three thousand 
Seven hundred Twenty Three) only from its actual gross pay 
of lts.10,194/- (Rupees Ten Thousand One Hundred Ninety Four) 
only for the month of March, 2006 and finally for the month 
of April,2006 the salary of my client become nil respectively 
for no fault of him, from the above it is crystal clear that 
his rights of availing leave for Sick has been mercilessly 
curtailed by the Authority at such a mement for redressal and 
is to incur .a huge financial expenditure though the provision 
of the said facility tw is readily available from your 
department to any enloyee who suffer much trouble • As a 
result my client and his family have been facing their 
liveJihood under starvation. 

That, finding no other alternative on 28.4.06 my client 
has sent a letter addressing you (i.e. Divisional Railway 
Manager (Personnel), N.F.Railway, Rangiya Division and. Area 
Manager,N.F.Rly., New Bongaigaon) through proper imt channel 
for intervention and justice which has been duly acknowledged 
but neither any action has been takn yet nor any favourable 
direction was passed in favour of my client which caused not 
only colossal loss to my client but also shown a insult. 

Be it relevant to mention here that the said Tapan 
Chatterjee intentionally with ulterior motive has done the 
misdeeds inspite of having no enmity of my client with him. 

Contd. 
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Reliefs Claimed : 

(a) That, my client is entitled to get the status of 
Sick w.e.f. 10.3.06. 

That,if any doubt arises regarding his Sickness in 
that event he may be directed to appear before any 
medical Board appointed by the Rly. Administration 
or confirmation. 

That, my client is also entitled to b get all the 
benefits alongwith total payments as due as per 
norms and procedure of the Ely.. Authority. 

That, my client also prayed for an enquiry against the 
person for whom he is suffering. 

Else, my client shall have no alternative other than 
to file a Suit/case against you before the conétent 
Authority having proper jurisdiction f or unhiquidated 
damages and coirpensation at your costs and pril. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

( HARESWAR DAS ) Copy to 	 Advocate 
Chairman, 
Railway Board, 
New Delhi 
-for information and 
necessary action please. 

( HARESWAR DAS ) • 	 Advocate. 


